�  The Company is not exposed to any currency risk. The currencies in which these transactions are

denominated is INR.

	 ii)	 Interest rate risk
		�  The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the

Company to cash flow interest rate risk.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk
	� The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as follows:

` (in Million)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2019

As at
March 31, 2018

Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities  2,255.85  7,284.89
Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities  1,259.67  3,104.39

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
	� The Company does not have any significant impact on interest cost on the fixed rate instruments as it is not

recognised at fair value.

	� Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
	� A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)

profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.
` (in Million)

Particulars
Impact on profit or loss

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
Interest rates - increases by 100 bps  (24.12)  (22.15)
Interest rates - decreases by 100 bps  24.12  22.15

Coffee Day Enterprises - Standalone Accounts | Consolidated Accounts

124

Notes to the Financial Statements

36	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
	� For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all

other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the parent. The primary objective of the Company’s capital
management is to maximise the shareholder value.

	� The Company monitors capital using a ratio of net debt to equity. For this purpose, net debt is defined as total liabilities,
comprising borrowings, trade payables and other liabilities less cash and cash equivalents. Equity comprises all